
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 21st December, 2017 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley - Weetwood;
A Garthwaite - Headingley;

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
P Harrand - Alwoodley;

J McKenna - Armley;
D Nagle - Rothwell;
A Smart - Armley;
A Sobel - Moortown;

E Tunnicliffe - Roundhay;
T Wilford - Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 29 NOVEMBER 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 29 November 2017 (To follow).

7  BEST COUNCIL PLAN REFRESH FOR 2018/19-
2020/21 - INITIAL PROPOSALS

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing the initial 
proposals around the Best Council Plan Refresh 
for 2018/19 – 2020/21, presented to and 
considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 
13 December 2017.

1 - 16



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2018/19

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing the initial budget 
proposals for 2018/19, presented to and 
considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 
13 December 2017.

17 - 
74

9  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2017/18 - 
MONTH 7

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing the Financial 
Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 7 report, 
considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 
13 December 2017.

75 - 
102

10  PERFORMANCE REPORTING TO SCRUTINY 
BOARD – EFFECTIVE PROCUREMENT

To consider a report from the Director of Strategy 
and Housing introducing the Chief Officer 
(Projects, Programmes and Procurement Unit) 
report in relation to Effective Procurement.

103 - 
120

11  PERFORMANCE REPORTING TO SCRUTINY 
BOARD – ‘CAN DO’ CULTURE AND 
RECOGNITION IN LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

To consider a report from the Director of Strategy 
and Housing relating to ‘Can Do’ Culture and 
Recognition in Leeds City Council.

121 - 
130

12  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support setting out the Scrutiny 
Board’s proposed work schedule for the remainder 
of the current municipal year (2017/18).

131 - 
144



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

13  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 18 January 2018 at 10:30am (pre-
meeting for all members of the Scrutiny Board at 
10:00am).  

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Date: 21 December 2017

Subject: Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19-2020/21 – Initial Proposals

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. On 13 December 2017 the Executive Board considered an approach for refreshing the 
Best Council Plan for 2018/19 – 2020/21. The Executive Board report is appended 
which fully details the initial proposals. 

2. For such Budget and Policy Framework matters, the Council’s constitution sets out a 
process which includes referral to appropriate Scrutiny Boards in order to consider and 
comment on any initial proposals.   The attached proposals are therefore submitted to 
Scrutiny Board for consideration and review.

3. While the appended Best Council Plan initial proposal provides a full overview of the 
council’s priorities and ambitions to provide context, the focus of Scrutiny Board 
(Strategy and Resources) should relate to its specific terms of reference.  Each of the 
Council’s Scrutiny Boards will consider the proposals and have the opportunity to 
comment on matters within each Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference.  

4. Any comments or recommendations identified by the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources) will need to be submitted to the Director of Resources and Housing by the 
end of January 2018, in order that the Executive Board can consider these at its 
meeting in February 2018; and prior to submission of the proposals to full Council on 21 
February 2018.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  0113 378 8666

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



5. In line with the approach to the initial budget proposals for 2018/19, it is intended to 
produce a summary of the discussion and comments from all Scrutiny Boards in order 
to make a single submission to Executive Board.     

6. Relevant Executive Members and Directors (or their nominees) have been invited to the 
meeting to contribute to the discussion and address any questions raised by the 
Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources).

Recommendations

7. The Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) is recommended to: 
a) Consider the appended Executive Board report and the initial proposals for the Best 

Council Plan for 2018/19 – 2020/21; and, 
b) Provide input to help shape the emerging Best Council Plan for 2018/19 – 2020/21, 

making any recommendations for consideration by Executive Board as deemed 
appropriate. 

 

Background documents1

8.        None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 2



 
 

Report author: Coral Main 
Tel: 0113 37 89232 

Report of the Director of Resources and Housing 
 
Report to Executive Board 
 
Date: 13 December 2017 
 
Subject: Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19-2020/21 – Initial Proposals 
 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?   Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Best Council Plan is the council’s strategic plan, setting out the authority’s 
ambitions and priorities for both the city (working in partnership) and the organisation.  
The current 2017/18 Best Council Plan was approved by Council in February 2017 
and is now due to be refreshed for 2018/19.   

2. This paper sets out an approach to doing this that maintains the clear, strategic 
message expressed for the last two years around Best City meaning a strong 
econom
[...]
new homes in Leeds Yes 

Number of new units of extra care housing No.  In Better Lives Strategy 
2017-21 

Improved energy and thermal efficiency performance of houses Yes 

Number of homeless preventions Yes 

Percentage of housing adaptations completed within target 
timescale 

No – but data already 
collected and reported to 
Scrutiny 

Page 14



Table 1 - Best City ambition: A strong economy in a compassionate city 
Best City proposed priority and draft KPIs Current BCP KPI? 

Percentage of council housing repairs completed within target No – but data already 
collected and reported to 
Scrutiny 

Tenant satisfaction with the neighbourhood as a place to live No – but data already 
collected and reported to 
Scrutiny 

At the time of writing, potential KPI on affordable homes to be 
considered 

 

Safe, strong communities 

Number of children who need to be looked after Yes (but wording amended in 
line with draft CYPP) 

Number of children and young people subject to a child 
protection plan 

No.  In draft CYPP 2018-23 

Percentage of people with a concluded safeguarding enquiry for 
whom their desired outcomes were fully or partially met 

No.  In Better Lives Strategy 
2017-21 

Increased self-reporting of domestic violence and abuse incidents Yes 

Number of people killed or seriously injured in road traffic 
accidents (total number and number of children within this 
currently reported) 

Yes  

Level of tenant satisfaction with the neighbourhood as a place to 
live 

No – but data available and 
reported to Scrutiny 

At the time of writing, wording of new KPI to be agreed around 
‘how safe do you feel in your local area’ (based on a perception 
survey carried out by the Office of the Policy & Crime 
Commissioner across West Yorkshire with results then broken 
down into the 5 districts by percentage)  

No – Safer Leeds 

Proportion of households reporting repeated anti-social 
behaviour / nuisance concerns 

Yes 

Number of reported hate incidents Yes
[...]


Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. In accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, the Chief Officer – 
Financial Services submitted the attached report to the Executive Board, which sets 
out the Initial Budget Proposals for 2018/19.  The proposals are subsequently 
submitted to Scrutiny for consideration and review.

2. Any comments or recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board will need to be 
submitted to the Chief Officer – Financial Services by the end of January 2018 in 
order that the Executive Board can consider these  at its meeting in February 2018; 
and prior to submission of the proposed budget to full Council on 21 February 2018.

3. Other Scrutiny Boards will consider elements of the budget proposals relevant to 
individual terms of reference.

4. As in previous years, it is intended to produce a summary of the discussion and 
comments from all Scrutiny Boards in order to make a single submission to 
Executive Board.     

5. While the main focus of the discussion relates to the 2018/19 budget proposals, the 
Scrutiny Board may also wish to consider the anticipated medium to longer-term 
budget pressures likely to be faced by Council and consider any areas where early 
involvement of the Scrutiny Board may help inform future proposals / approaches.  

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  0113 378 8666

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



6. Relevant Executive Members and Directors (or their nominees) have been invited to 
the meeting to discuss the Executive’s initial budget proposals.

   
 Recommendations

7. The Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) is recommended to:

(a) Consi
[...]
s Retention in 2018/19, and 
that the Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool, of which Leeds is a 
member, has submitted an application. The opportunity to pilot 100% 
retention appears to offer the prospect of significant financial benefits for 
the Leeds City Region, with minimal risk to the constituent authorities. 
However, funding for pilot schemes is limited and it is anticipated that not 
all applications will be successful. Successful applications will be 
announced before or alongside the publication of the draft local government 
finance settlement in December 2017. As such, these initial budget 
proposals do not reflect the application to pilot 100% retention. 

 

Recommendations 

9. Executive Board is asked to agree the initial budget proposals and for them 
to be submitted to Scrutiny and also for the proposals to be used as a basis 
for wider consultation with stakeholders. 
 

10. Executive Board is asked to agree that, should the application to pilot 100% 
business rates retention succeed, Leeds should continue as a member of 
that designated Business Rates Pool and should act as lead authority for it. 
Notwithstanding this decision, the continuation of the Pool will be 
dependent upon none of the other member authorities choosing to 
withdraw within the statutory period after designation. 
 
 

1.  Purpose of report 
 
1.1 In line with the Council’s constitution, the Executive Board is required to 

publish initial budget proposals two months before approval of the budget by 

Page 20



 

Full Council, scheduled for the 21st February 2018. This report sets out the 
initial budget proposals for 2018/19, set within the context of the medium 
term financial strategy approved by Executive Board in July 2017, the 
implications of the Chancellor’s Autumn Budget statement in November 
2017 and further savings proposals to bridge the revised estimated budget 
gap. 
 

1.2 Subject to the approval of the Executive Board, these initial budget 
proposals wil
[...]

which relates to the potential future appeals against the 2017 business rates 
list. As per table 4 below, the initial budget proposals recognise business 
rate growth above the baseline of £17.86m, an increase of £1.14m (6.8%) 
from the 2017/18 budget. 
 
Table 4 – Business Rates, Estimated Growth above the Baseline 

  

 
 

4.4.2. The £184.0m local share of business rates funding is then reduced by the 
£13.7m tariff payment and the £12.9m deficit on the collection fund to give 
the £157.4m estimated business rates funding shown in table 5 below. 
 
Table 5 – Business Rates Retention 2017/18 & 2018/19 
 

 
 

2017/18 2018/19 Change
£m £m £m

Business rates local share 178.07 184.00 5.93
Less: business rates baseline 161.35 166.13 4.79
Growth above baseline 16.72 17.86 1.14

Page 28



 

4.4.3. Comparing the £157.4m of business rates funding against the £152.4m 
business rates baseline produces a surplus of £5.0m which is a £10.0m 
improvement against the budgeted shortfall in the 2017/18 financial year. 
Contained within this £10m improvement is an £8.9m improvement in the 
budgeted deficit ( £12.9m in 2018/19 and £21.8m in 2017/18), releasing 
additional funding for frontline services. 
 

4.4.4. The council is a member of the Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool 
along with the other four West Yorkshire Authorities, Harrogate and York. 
The benefit of the current pooling arrangement is that the levy income 
generated by Leeds, Harrogate and York is retained in the region rather than 
being paid over to the Government. The initial budget proposals assume that 
this arrangement will continue in 2018/19. Based on the estimated growth in 
business rates above the baseline, the estimated levy payment from Leeds 
to the Pool in 2018/19 is £2.0m. 
 

4.5. Application to Pilot 100% Business Rate Retention 
 

4.5.1. In September 2017, Government invited applications from local authorities to 
pilot 100% Business Rates Retention in 2018/19. This is an expansion of 
[...]
ent 
to equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk  for record. 

 

Complete the appropriate section below with the date the report and attached screening 
was sent: 

For Executive Board or Full Council – sent to 
Governance Services  
 

Date sent: 5/12/17 

For Delegated Decisions or Significant Operational 
Decisions – sent to appropriate Directorate 
 

Date sent: 
 
 

All other decisions – sent to  
equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk 
 

Date sent: 

 
 

Page 74

mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk


Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date 21 December 2017

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 7

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At its meeting in June 2017, the Scrutiny Board agreed to maintain an overview of 
the Council’s financial health and continue routine monitoring through regular 
reports from the Chief Finance Officer.  

2. Appended to this report is the Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 7 report 
considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 13 December 2017.    

3. Appropriate senior officers have been invited to the meeting to discuss the attached 
report and address any issues raised by the Scrutiny Board. 

 Recommendations

4. That the Scrutiny Board considers the attached Financial Health Monitoring report 
and agrees any specific scrutiny actions that may be appropriate.  

Background documents1

5.        None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The li
[...]

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Date:  21st December 2017 

Subject: Performance Reporting to Scrutiny Board – Effective Procurement 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides members with a summary of performance information relating to Effective 
Procurement.  

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to: 

 Consider and comment on the performance information included in the report. 

 Use the performance information provided to determine areas for further scrutiny 
work to support improvement over the coming year.  

Report author:  Tim Rollett 

Tel: 378 9235 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1. This report provides members with a summary of performance information relating to 
Effective Procurement.  

1.2. The report gives Scrutiny Board members information to inform decision making 
around identifying areas for further scrutiny work to support improvement across 
council outcomes, priorities and values.  

2. Background information 

2.1. The Effective Procurement report provides the Board with an update on the ongoing 
work within the Projects, Programmes and Procurement Unit (PPPU) with regards to 
procurement initiatives.  

3. Main issues 

3.1. Effective Procurement 

3.1.1. The report along with additional supporting appendices provides the Board with an 
update on performance in relation to Effective Procurement:  

 Progress on access to feeder systems 

 Improvements the Financial Management System (FMS) 

 Non and off contract spend 

 Waivers of CPRs 

 The early payment scheme   

4. Corporate Consider
[...]
tiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Date: 21 December 2017

Subject: Work Schedule – December 2017

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the current municipal year.

2 Main issues

2.1 At its initial meeting in June 2017, the Scrutiny Board discussed a range of matters 
for possible inclusion within the overall work schedule for 2017/18.  The areas 
discussed included a range of matters which were then used to help formulate an 
outline work schedule.

2.2 The latest iteration of the work schedule is attached as Appendix 1 for consideration 
and agreement of the Scrutiny Board – subject to any identified and agreed 
amendments.     

2.3 Executive Board minutes from the meeting held on 13 December 2017 were not 
available at the time of publication, but will be available and circulated appropriately 
in advance of the meeting.  The Scrutiny Board will be asked to consider and note 
the Executive Board minutes, insofar as they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board; 
and identify any matter where specific scrutiny activity may be warranted, and 
therefore subsequently incorporated into the work schedule.  

Developing the work schedule
2.4 The work schedule should not be consider to be a fixed and rigid schedule, it should 

be recognised as something that can be adapted and changed to reflect any new and 
emerging issues throughout the year; and also reflect any timetable issues that might 
occur from time to time.  

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  0113 378 8666

Page
[...]
t - Appendix 2
	 Adults & Public Health
	Children 
	City Dev
	R&H updated
	Communities & Environment 
	Strategic & Central 

	5 Initial Budget Proposals  - EB Report - Appendix 3

	9 Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 - Month 7
	2 Financial Health - EB Cover Report
	3 Financial Health - EB Report - Appendix 1
	Adults
	03bi P7 DSG FPG Dashboard.pdf
	DSG

	03c City Development P7 .pdf
	City Dev

	03d Resources  & Housing Month 7 2017.18.pdf
	Res & Housing

	03e FPG Month 7 (C&E) .pdf
	GF 

	03f Strategic dashboard P7.pdf
	Strategic

	03g HRA Dashboard_ P7.pdf
	Front
	Back

	03b Childrens and Families P7 FPG Dashboard v2.pdf
	Dashboard

	03bi P7 DSG FPG Dashboard.pdf
	DSG



	10 Performance Reporting to Scrutiny Board – Effective Procurement
	2 Effective Procurement FINAL
	3 Effective Procurement Appendix 2
	4 Effective Procurement Appendix 3

	11 Performance Reporting to Scrutiny Board – ‘Can Do’ Culture and Recognition in Leeds City Council
	2 Can Do Culture report

	12 Work Schedule
	2 Appendix 1 Work schedule -  December 2017
	3 Appendix 2 Valuation Tribunal briefing note






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 18th January, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

THURSDAY, 21ST DECEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, A Garthwaite, 
R Grahame, P Harrand, J McKenna, 
D Nagle, A Smart, E Tunnicliffe, T Wilford 
and R Wood

49 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

- Agenda item 6 – Minutes from the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources) meeting held on 29 November 2017

- Agenda item 12 – Minutes from the Executive Board meeting held on 
13 December 2017.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

50 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

51 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor A Sobel.

Notification had been received that Councillor R Grahame was to substitute 
for Councillor A Sobel.

52 Minutes - 29 November 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

53 Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19-2020/21 - Initial Proposals 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced the initial proposals around the Best Council Plan Refresh for 
2018/19 – 2020/21, presented to Executive Board on 13 December 2017.

The following were in attendance:



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 18th January, 2018

- Councillor James Lewis, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 
Member for Strategy and Resources

- Coral Main, Head of Business Planning and Risk.

The Executive Member gave a brief introduction to the item, reminding 
members that all Scrutiny Boards were being consulted on the initial 
proposals agreed by Executive Board in December 2017.  

The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the proposals presented, with 
key areas of discussion including:

 A suggestion that reference to recycling be added under ‘21st century 
infrastructure’.

 A further suggestion that sexual violence and harassment be added 
under ‘increased self-reporting of domestic violence and abuse 
incidents’.  The Board was advised that Safer Leeds had undertook to 
address this issue.

 A specific focus on affordable housing, including the development of 
modern construction technologies to support more people onto the 
housing ladder.

RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments, the Executive Board 
report and the initial proposals for the Best Council Plan for 2018/19 – 
2019/20, be noted.

54 Initial Budget Proposals for 2018/19 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the Executive Board’s initial budget proposals for 2018/19.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor James Lewis, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 
Member for Strategy and Resources

- Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Services)
- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance (Communities and Environment, 

Resources and Housing, Corporate Finance).

The Executive Member and Chief Finance Officer gave a brief introduction to 
the initial 2018/19 budget proposals agreed by Executive Board at its meeting 
in December 2017.  

The Executive Member reminded members that all Scrutiny Boards were 
being provided with an opportunity to comment on the initial budget proposals.  

The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the proposals presented and 
the key areas of discussion included:



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 18th January, 2018

 Clarification that an application had been approved for Leeds City 
Council (LCC) (as part of the Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool) 
to pilot 100% business rates retention in 2018/19.

 A request that the Board be provided with more details of the Council’s 
business rate relief scheme, including details of list of eligible business 
types.

 Concern about the impact of universal credit on vulnerable tenants.
 The impact of the UK exiting the European Union.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Executive Board’s initial budget proposals for 2018/19 be 
noted.

(b) That the above request for information be provided as part of the 
Board’s ongoing inquiry into Business Rates.

55 Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 - Month 7 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced the Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 7 report, 
presented to Executive Board on 13 December 2017.

 The following were in attendance:

- Councillor James Lewis, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 
Member for Strategy and Resources

- Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Services)
- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance (Communities and Environment, 

Resources and Housing, Corporate Finance).

The Executive Member and Chief Finance Officer gave a brief introduction to 
the report, considered by the Executive Board at its meeting in December 
2017.  

The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the details presented in the 
report, with the key areas of discussion including:

 Ongoing funding pressures in relation to looked after children and adult 
social care.

 Progress of the route efficiency work being undertaken in relation to 
collection of waste and recycling.

 Funding arrangements for the Department of Education’s Partners in 
Practice and its impact on the Council’s budget.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the Financial Health Monitoring report for 
2017/18 – Month 7.

56 Performance Reporting to Scrutiny Board – Effective Procurement 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 18th January, 2018

The Director of Strategy and Housing submitted a report which presented a 
summary of performance information in relation to effective procurement.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor James Lewis, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 
Member for Strategy and Resources

- Paul Hyde, Executive Commercial Accountant, Projects Programmes 
and Procurement Unit

- Dominic Bailey, Senior Portfolio Officer, Projects, Programmes and 
Procurement Unit.

The Executive Member and Officers present gave a brief introduction of the 
report.

The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the information provided in the 
report, with the key areas of discussion including:

 Social values of procurement derived from contracting with local 
suppliers and Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs).

 Concerns associated with the management of contract waivers.  The 
Board was advised that Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
had been requested to review some of the issues in relation to this.

 The need for more in-depth training across directorates, particularly in 
relation to management of contract waivers.

 A request that the Board be provided with more detailed tracking 
information. 

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the performance information provided in the report be noted.
(2) That the additional information requested be provided to the Scrutiny 

Board.
(3) That a specific report on the use of contract waivers be presented to a 

future Scrutiny Board meeting.

57 Performance Reporting to Scrutiny Board – ‘Can Do’ Culture and 
Recognition in Leeds City Council 

The Director of Strategy and Housing submitted a report which presented a 
summary of performance information in relation to ‘can do’ culture and 
recognition in Leeds City Council.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor James Lewis, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 
Member for Strategy and Resources

- Graham Sephton,  Head of Human Resources
- Sue Podmore, HR Business Partner, Human Resources.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 18th January, 2018

The Executive Member and Officers present gave a brief introduction to the 
report, including how this reflected the Council’s overall vision and values.
  
The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the information presented, with 
the main areas of discussion including:

 Training and development to enable staff to take greater ownership of 
issues, particularly on the frontline.

 Concerns about stress at work and the support available to staff.  The 
Board was advised that it was to receive an update on sickness 
management at the January Board meeting.

 Connectivity of the workforce, including regular access to ICT and the 
associated training.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the performance information provided in 
relation to ‘can do’ culture and recognition in Leeds City Council.

58 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

 The following updates were noted:

 To receive future updates on fostering placements and the industrial 
strategy.

 To note a working group meeting with the Valuation Office, 
provisionally scheduled for Monday, 22 January 2018

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

59 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 18 January 2018 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.40pm)


